the Scheme may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors of the Company

should therefore exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

As the completion of the Investor’s Subscription and the Scheme Shares Issue are

inter-conditional upon each other, the Investor’s Subscription Shares and the Scheme Shares

will be issued at the same time. In simple words, if for any reason the Investor’s

Subscription does not proceed, the Scheme Shares Issue will not proceed, and vice versa.

Pursuant to the Restructuring Agreement, if the conditions precedent for the Scheme

and the Investor’s Subscription, have not been fulfilled or waived (as the case may be) on or

before 31 December 2023, the Restructuring Agreement will be terminated and the Scheme

will not proceed.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 25 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; and (ii) immediately after completion of the issue of the Investor’s Subscription Shares and

the Scheme Shares in full:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after completion

of the issue of the Investor’s

Subscription Shares and the

Scheme Shares in full

Shares % Shares %

The Investor and its concert parties – – 2,260,980,856 66.0

Sino Merchant Car Rental Limited (Note 1) 174,961,694 51.1 174,961,694 5.1

Creditors (Note 2) – – 823,739,687 24.0

Dundee Greentech Limited (Note 3) 39,475,000 11.5 39,475,000 1.2

Existing Public Shareholders 128,136,163 37.4 128,136,163 3.7

Total 342,572,857 100.0 3,427,293,400 100.0

Notes:

1. Sino Merchant Car Rental Limited is a company incorporated in the BVI and the issued share capital of

which is owned as to 60% by Ms. Deng Shufen and 40% by Ms. Liu Jiangyuan. Ms. Deng Shufen and Ms.

Liu Jiangyuan are deemed to be interested in all the shares and underlying shares in which Sino Merchant is

interested by virtue of the SFO.

2. None of the Creditors are Shareholders and it is not expected that any Creditor would become a substantial

Shareholder as at result of the Restructuring Transactions.

3. Dundee Greentech Limited is a company incorporated in the BVI, the entire issued share capital of which is